

Nos. 14-1379, 14-1731

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

MCPc, Inc.

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION FOR
ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

JULIE B. BRODIO
Supervisor Attorney

GREG P. LAURO
Attorney
National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2996
(202) 273-2965

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.
General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issue	2
Statement of the case.....	2
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	3
A. Background: MCPc’s operations and its confidentiality policy	3
B. During a “team building” lunch meeting with employees and an MCPc manager, Galanter comments on executive compensation and its effect on employee workloads	4
C. Within eight days, MCPc discharges Galanter for his comments at the group meeting, and falsely accuses him of improperly accessing its computer files to discover (then disclose) the executive’s salary	5
II. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	8
Statement of related cases and proceedings	9
Standard of review	9
Summary of argument.....	10
Argument.....	12
Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that MCPc violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by discharging Galanter for his protected, concerted activity in suggesting, during a team-building meeting, that MCPc could ease employee workloads by hiring additional engineers with the salary it was paying a recently hired executive	12
A. MCPc admits discharging Galanter for his comments at the team-building meeting	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
B. The Board reasonably found that Galanter’s conduct during the team-building meeting constituted protected, concerted activity	15
1. An employee engages in protected, concerted activity where, as here, he complains to management about employee workloads in a group setting	15
2. Galanter’s conduct was protected and concerted	19
3. MCPc fails to present any argument that would mandate a different result	22
C. The Court should reject MCPc’s additional claims	29
Conclusion	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Accurate Wire Harness</i> , 335 NLRB 1096 (2001).....	29
<i>Allied Aviation Fueling of Dallas LP</i> , 347 NLRB 248 (2006), <i>enforced</i> , 490 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Atlantic Limousine, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 243 F.3d 711 (3d Cir. 2001)	10,28
<i>Cibao Meat Prods.</i> , 338 NLRB 934 (2003), <i>enforced</i> , 84 F. App'x 155 (2d Cir. 2004)	18,21
<i>Citizens Inv. Servs. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 430 F.3d 1195 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	15,16,17
<i>Citizens Publ'g & Printing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 263 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>D & D Distr. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 801 F.2d 636 (3d Cir. 1986)	16
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978)	16
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. NLRB</i> , 441 U.S. 488 (1979)	10
<i>Frank Briscoe, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 637 F.2d 946 (3d Cir. 1981)	19
<i>Gold Coast Rest. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 995 F.2d 257 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Hugh H. Wilson Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 414 F.2d 1345 (3d Cir. 1969)	12,15,17,18,20, 23, 25
<i>Irvington Motors, Inc.</i> , 147 NLRB 565 (1964), <i>enforced</i> , 343 F.2d 759 (3d Cir. 1965).....	16
<i>L'Eggs Prods., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 619 F.2d 1337 (9th Cir. 1980).....	13
<i>Massillon Comm. Hosp.</i> , 282 NLRB 675 (1987).....	14
<i>Medeco Sec. Locks, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 142 F.3d 733 (4th Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>Meyers Indus. Inc.</i> , 268 NLRB 493 (1984).....	22
<i>Meyers Indus. Inc.</i> , 281 NLRB 882 (1986).....	16, 17,18, 20, 22,24
<i>Mushroom Transp. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 330 F.2d 683 (3d Cir. 1964)	16, 17,18, 20, 22, 23,24
<i>Neff-Perkins Co.</i> , 315 NLRB 1229 (1994).....	18, 21
<i>NLRB v. Burnup & Sims, Inc.</i> , 379 U.S. 21 (1964)	29
<i>NLRB v. City Disposal Sys., Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 822 (1984)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Ferguson</i> , 257 F.2d 88 (5th Cir. 1958).....	13
<i>NLRB v. Mexia Textile Mills</i> , 339 U.S. 563 (1950)	8
<i>NLRB v. Raytheon Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 25 (1970)	8
<i>NLRB v. Washington Aluminum Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 9 (1962)	15, 25
<i>Phoenix Transit Sys.</i> , 337 NLRB 510 (2002), <i>enforced</i> , 63 F. App'x 524 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Prill v. NLRB</i> , 755 F.2d 941 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	22
<i>Prill v. NLRB</i> , 835 F.2d 1481 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	16,20
<i>Quick v. NLRB</i> , 245 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Roadmaster Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 874 F.2d 448 (7th Cir. 1989).....	13
<i>Salon/Spa at Boro</i> , 356 NLRB No. 69 (2010).....	24
<i>Stanford Hotel</i> , 344 NLRB 558 (2005).....	12
<i>St. Margaret Mem'l Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 991 F.2d 1146 (3d Cir. 1993).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Tradewaste Incineration</i> , 336 NLRB 902 (2001).....	31
<i>United Enviro Sys., Inc.</i> , 301 NLRB 942 (1991).....	21
<i>United Scrap Metal, Inc.</i> , 344 NLRB 467 (2005).....	14
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951)	9
<i>W. Mass. Elec. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 589 F.2d 42 (1st Cir. 1978)	16
<i>Whittaker Corp.</i> , 289 NLRB 933 (1988).....	19, 22
<i>Worldmark by Wyndham</i> , 356 NLRB No. 104, 2011 WL 757874 (2011)	18, 20, 21, 24
 Statutes:	
Page(s)	
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	13,16,18,19
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	3,9,11,13,30,33
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2,10
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	2
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
 Rules:	
Federal Rule of Evidence 801(d)(2)	14
